DocuSign Envelope ID: 14DOA5ED-58C1-47BB-9FF9-F2172704836A

AMENDMENT NO. 3TO
CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR
CITY OF MENIFEE
CITYWIDE TREE TRIMMING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES

This is Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment No. 3”) to that certain Contract Services
Agreement (“Agreement”) made on January 18, 2023 between the City of Menifee
(“City”) and WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC, a California Corporation (“Contractor”) for
CITY OF MENIFEE CITYWIDE TREE TRIMMING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES as
amended by that certain Amendment No.1 to the Agreement entered into on July 20,
2023 (“Amendment No. 17), as amended by that certain Amendment No.2 to the
Agreement entered into on March 22, 2024 (“Amendment No. 27), which this Amendment
No. 3 is made and entered into on __ May 20 , 2024 to revise the City-Wide Tree
Trimming and Maintenance Services table in Exhibit B to the Agreement, without any
change to the aggregate compensation under the Agreement.

1. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment No. 3 shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby revised to replace the table in the exhibit
labelled “CITY-WIIDE TREE TRIMMING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES” first
added by Amendment No. 1, with the table attached as Exhibit A hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including Exhibit “B” remain in full
force and effect.

4. This Amendment No. 3 may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which
shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one agreement.

AMENDMENT NO. 3TO
CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT
CITY OF MENIFEE
CITYWIDE TREE TRIMMING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES



DocuSign Envelope ID: 14DOA5ED-58C1-47BB-9FF9-F2172704836A

CITY OF MENIFEE WEST COAST ARBORISTS INC

g/ JA

Armando G. Villa, City Manager Patrick Mahoney, President

Fichard Maluonsy, Seordary

Attest:

Richard Mahoney, Assistant Secretary

Stephanie Roseen, Acting City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Sffrey T Melding, (fy Moy

Jeffrey T. Melching, City Attorney

EXHIBIT A
REVISIONS TO EXHIBIT B TO THE AGREEMENT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 14DOA5ED-58C1-47BB-9FF9-F2172704836A

EXHIBIT A
REVISIONS TO EXHIBIT B TO THE AGREEMENT

[Table on following page]

EXHIBIT A
REVISIONS TO EXHIBIT B TO THE AGREEMENT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 14DOA5ED-58C1-47BB-9FF9-F2172704836A

CITY-WIDE TREE TRIMMING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES

LOCATION FY23/24 TOTAL ANNUAL AMOUNT (S) REDUCE/INCREASE REVISED
BY: TOTAL
ANNUAL
AMOUNT:
Parks General - ROW Maintenance plus $117,640.20 $3,750 $121,390.20
Amendment No.2
Parks General - GIS Mapping $1,000 $1,000
89-1C, Zone 27 $2,249 $2,249
89-1C, Zone 37 $8,000 $8,000
89-1C, Zone 38 $4,500 $4,500
89-1C, Zone 47 $1,500 $1,500
89-1C, Zone 69 $3,500 $3,500
89-1C, Zone 133 $6,899 $6,899
89-1C, Zone 167 $1,000 -$1,000 SO
CSA 145 - Parks $25,000 $25,000
CSA 145 - ROW $8,000 $8,000
AMR CFD 2012-1 - ROW $30,000 $30,000
AMR CFD 2012-1 - Park $2,500 $2,500
CFD 2012-2 Hidden Hills Park and Paseo - $8,000 $8,000
Parks
CFD 2012-2 Hidden Hills Park and Paseo - $4,500 $4,500
ROW
CFD 2015-2, Cental and Mayfield $6,000 $6,000
CFD 2015-2, Centennial Park $6,299 $6,299
CFD 2015-2, Talavera Park $1,000 $1,000
CFD 2015-2, Underwood Park $1,500 $1,500
CFD 2017-1, Remington Park $8,000 $8,000
CFD 2017-1, Banner Park, Zone 8 $1,500 $1,500
CFD 2014-1, Town Center $2,000 $2,000
CFD 2017-1, Zone 1 Town Center $25,000 $25,000
CFD 2015-2, Zone #9 - Rite-Aid $2,000 $2,000
CFD 2015-2, Zone #14 - McDonald's $S100 -$100 SO
CFD 2015-2, Zone #15 - Crestview $250 -$250 SO
CFD 2015-2, Zone #17 - Ferguson $250 -$60 $190
CFD 2015-2, Zone #19 - Ridgemore S750 -§70 $680
CFD 2015-2, Zone #21 - Sponseller S400 -$50 S350
CFD 2015-2, Zone #23 - Tommy's Carwash | $500 -$390 $110
CFD 2015-2, Zone #28 - Boulder $3,000 -$1,830 $1,170
$282,837.20 $282,837.20
EXHIBIT A

REVISIONS TO EXHIBIT B TO THE AGREEMENT





